
305 E. Luverne St.
Luverne, MN 56156

www.cityofluverne.org

Announcement of Meeting

Economic Development Authority

Regular Meeting Agenda

Council Chambers8:00 AMMonday, November 18, 2024

A. CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL

Mayor or Presider will call the meeting to order, state the time, and take roll call.

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING MEETING

1. LEDA - Regular Meeting - September 9, 2024

09 10 2024 LEDA MinutesAttachments:

C. BILLS AND COMMUNICATIONS

1. Approval of Regular Department Payment Report - 09 & 10 2024

Dept Payment Report - 09 2024
Dept Payment Report - 10 2024

Attachments:

2. Approval of Financial Report - 09 & 10 2024

Financial Summary - 09 2024
Financial Summary - 10 2024

Attachments:

D. DIRECTOR'S REPORTS & DISCUSSION

1. Child Care Center Construction Update

Construction activities completed in October: 
· The new roof top units were installed
· Other roof penetrations completed
· MEP above ceilings 
· Low voltage rough ins
· Painting 
· Ceiling grid 
· Ceramic tiling 
· Casework delivery & install began
· Ceiling mounted fixtures began 
· Landscaping finished 
· Aluminum storefronts finished
· Kitchen hood and Ansul system
· FRP in kitchen 
· Flooring in kitchen 
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Economic Development Authority Regular Meeting Agenda November 18, 2024

· Bathroom fixtures began
· Mechanical room scopes

Construction activities planned for November: 
· Finish Casework install
· Solid surfacing 
· Continue plumbing fixtures
· Continue ceiling mounted fixtures 
· Low voltage, security & alarms
· Wall protection 
· Resilient athletic flooring in activity room
· Kitchen equipment 
· Coiling & overhead door
· Specialty ceilings
· Toilet compartments
· Toilet accessories 
· Sealed concrete floors

City of Luverne Childcare Center - Interior Remodel - 
Executive Summary Report - October 2024
Progress Pics 11-8-2024

Attachments:

E. BUSINESS

1. Motion to Approve Facade Improvement Application for V&D Properties for 
Project at 203 E. Main St.

V&D Properties has submitted an application for a facade improvement project 
at 203 E. Main St.  The scope of work includes replacing one main floor office 
window, sealing windows on second floor facing Main Street, and installing new 
EPDM membrane and patching several other areas on the roof.  The total 
project cost is $2550.  V&D Properties is applying for a grant in the amount of 
$892.50 and is choosing to forgo the loan option.  V&D Properties has met all of 
the requirements for this grant application.

F. ADJOURNMENT

A motion to adjourn would be in order.
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305 E. Luverne St.
Luverne, MN 56156

www.cityofluverne.org

Announcement of Meeting

Economic Development Authority

Regular Meeting Minutes

8:00 AM Council ChambersMonday, September 9, 2024

A. CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL

Patrick Baustian, Tara Zewiske, and Kevin AakerPresent

Ryan DeBates, and Sherri ThompsonExcused

A Regular Meeting of the Luverne Economic Development Authority was held in the 
Council Chambers, commencing at 8:00 AM.

Additional attendees include: City Administrator Jill Wolf, EDA Director Holly Sammons, 
Star Herald Editor Lori Sorenson.

B. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING MEETING

1. LEDA - Regular Meeting - 07 08 2024

A motion was made by Aaker, seconded by Zewiske, that this LEDA 
Minutes be approved. The motion carried by the following vote:

Baustian, Zewiske, and AakerAye:

C. BILLS AND COMMUNICATIONS

1. Approval of Regular Department Payment Report - 07 & 08 2024
 

A motion was made by Zewiske, seconded by Aaker, that this LEDA 
Regular Department Payment Report be approved. The motion 
carried by the following vote:

Baustian, Zewiske, and AakerAye:

2. Approval of Financial Report - 08 2024
 

A motion was made by Aaker, seconded by Zewiske, that this LEDA 
Financial Report be approved. The motion carried by the following 
vote:

Baustian, Zewiske, and AakerAye:

D. DIRECTOR'S REPORTS & DISCUSSION

Page 1 of 3

4



Economic Development Authority Regular Meeting Minutes September 9, 2024

1. Childcare Center Project Update

Progress continues on the childcare center construction project. As construction 
activities are taking place, schedules are reviewed in our OAC meetings on a 
weekly basis for input and adjustments.To date, there have been zero reported 
injuries on the job site.  Drywall assemblies are about 80% finished and are 
expected to be completed around 9/13/24.  Painting is starting and should be 
complete by the end of the month. Tiling and ceilings will start toward the end of 
the month. Casework and flooring are expected to follow in October.   About 
50% of the exterior improvements are complete (curbing and concrete) and the 
rest (asphalt, landscaping, etc.) should be wrapped up before winter.  The 
overall completion for the project is January 2025.

August scope summary:
Steel stud framing ongoing - only misc. scopes/areas left
-In wall backing/concealed brackets ongoing
-In wall MEP rough ins ongoing
-Above ceiling MEP rough ins ongoing
Sheet rock ongoing
-Mud & tape ongoing
-Painting started
-Walk in cooler/freezer installed
-Misc. Masonry infills ongoing
-FRP in kitchen ongoing
-Rooftop curbs complete, less condensing unit sleeper curbs
-Misc. sprinkler modifications ongoing
-Playground PIP complete, less fencing
-Exterior removals and grading complete
-Exterior aggregate complete
-Concrete curb & gutter complete
-Exterior concrete flatwork complete
-Exterior underground electrical complete
 
September Scope Summary:
-Finish misc. steel stud framing & gypsum assemblies
-Painting
-Ceiling Grid
-Ceiling mounted MEP fixtures
-Mass sprinkler modifications
-Ceramic tiling in restrooms
-Casework towards the end of the month
-Roof hatch/ships ladder & roof anchors
-RTU/MAU delivery and install
-Overhead door removal and install / Insulated metal panel install
-Rooftop condensing units for walk ins
-Stainless steel & kitchen hood
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Economic Development Authority Regular Meeting Minutes September 9, 2024

-Fencing
-Asphalt
-Landscaping
-Natural gas (CenterPoint)

Kids Rock! has officially hired Dina Brown as the Executive Director.  Dina 
started on August 14 and is working on administrative and licensing 
requirements.

An unofficial wait list has been started.  To date, over 85 families and 125+ 
children have expressed interest in the center.

Sammons and Brown will be attending a conference in Hutchinson, MN: 
Innovative Child Care Solutions Across Greater Minnesota on Wednesday, 
September 25, 2024.  Sammons will be a presenter at the conference.  The 
purpose of this event is to showcase some of the unique child care projects 
along with innovative workforce development that have been implemented in 
greater Minnesota by rural communities working with First Children’s Finance’s 
rural child care engagement programs.

 

 

E. BUSINESS

F. ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Aaker, seconded by Zewiske, that this  be adjourned. The 
motion carried by the following vote:

Baustian, Zewiske, and AakerAye:

_____________________________
Patrick T. Baustian, President

_____________________________
Holly J. Sammons, EDA Director
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10/9/2024 10:27:25 AM Page 1 of 2

EDA Report
City of Luverne, MN By Fund

Payment Dates 9/5/2024 - 10/9/2024

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayment DateVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 650 - EDA GENERAL OPERATIONS

99.00Hireclick - Monthly Jobs Subscr…08/02/202409/17/2024Elan Financial Services 650-46515-3349

99.00Hireclick - Monthly Jobs Subscr…09/02/202409/17/2024Elan Financial Services 650-46515-3349

3,900.00I-90 Billboard Annual Payment09/09/202409/26/2024The Lamar Companies 650-46515-3349

74.59Interdept Bills - August Usage09/10/202410/01/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3386

39.11Interdept Bills - August Usage09/10/202410/01/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3386

60.75Interdept Bills - August Usage09/10/202410/01/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3389

44.25Interdept Bills - August Usage09/10/202410/01/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3389

50.44Holly Sammons09/10/202409/17/2024Verizon 650-46515-3321

276.91Employee Health Insurance09/13/202409/30/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21226

175.00Employee HSA Contribution09/13/202409/13/2024HealthEquity 650-21250

375.06Deferred Comp Contributions09/13/202409/13/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

14.13Long-Term Disability Insurance09/13/202409/27/2024Madison National Life Ins Co 650-21231

477.34PERA Contributions09/13/202409/13/2024Public Employees Retirement 650-21224

102.29ROTH Percent Contributions09/13/202409/13/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

351.50FICA WITHHOLDING09/13/202409/13/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

122.80STATE WITHHOLDING09/13/202409/13/2024EFTPS-State 650-21222

82.20MEDICARE WITHHOLDING09/13/202409/13/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

251.31FED WITHHOLDING09/13/202409/13/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21221

75.45Pediatric Dental Insurance09/27/202409/27/2024Delta Dental of Minnesota 650-21226

276.91Employee Health Insurance09/27/202409/30/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21226

1,591.71Employee Health Insurance09/27/202409/30/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21226

175.00Employee HSA Contribution09/27/202409/27/2024HealthEquity 650-21250

375.06Deferred Comp Contributions09/27/202409/27/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

14.13Long-Term Disability Insurance09/27/202409/27/2024Madison National Life Ins Co 650-21231

3.14Employee Life Insurance09/27/202409/27/2024Minn Mutual Life 650-21227

477.34PERA Contributions09/27/202409/27/2024Public Employees Retirement 650-21224

102.29ROTH Percent Contributions09/27/202409/27/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

19.89Vision Insurance09/27/202409/27/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21220

348.92FICA WITHHOLDING09/27/202409/27/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

121.40STATE WITHHOLDING09/27/202409/27/2024EFTPS-State 650-21222

81.60MEDICARE WITHHOLDING09/27/202409/27/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

246.76FED WITHHOLDING09/27/202409/27/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21221

Fund 650 - EDA GENERAL OPERATIONS Total: 10,505.28

Grand Total: 10,505.28
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EDA Report     Payment Dates: 9/5/2024 - 10/9/2024

10/9/2024 10:27:25 AM Page 2 of 2

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

650 - EDA GENERAL OPERATIONS 10,505.28

10,505.28Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

650-21220 EDA Vision Plan Payable 19.89

650-21221 EDA Federal Withholding 498.07

650-21222 EDA State Withholding 244.20

650-21223 EDA FICA Withholding 864.22

650-21224 EDA Pera Withholding 954.68

650-21225 EDA Icmarc Withholding 954.70

650-21226 EDA Health Insurance 2,220.98

650-21227 EDA Life Insurance 3.14

650-21231 EDA Long Term Disability… 28.26

650-21250 HSA Payable 350.00

650-46515-3321 Telephone Charges 50.44

650-46515-3349 Advertising 4,098.00

650-46515-3386 Storm Sewer Utilities 113.70

650-46515-3389 Miscellaneous Utilities 105.00

Grand Total: 10,505.28

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 10,505.28

Grand Total: 10,505.28
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11/12/2024 9:21:52 AM Page 1 of 2

EDA Report
City of Luverne, MN By Fund

Payment Dates 10/9/2024 - 11/12/2024

AmountDescription (Item)Post DatePayment DateVendor Name Account Number

Fund: 650 - EDA GENERAL OPERATIONS

49.27Subscription09/13/202410/18/2024Elan Financial Services 650-46515-3491

1,869.69Utility Box Wraps09/27/202410/30/2024Quality Printing Inc 650-46515-3349

604.16Loop Decal09/27/202410/30/2024Quality Printing Inc 650-46515-3349

900.001/2 Pg Etc Mag Sept/Oct Ed10/01/202410/23/2024Luverne Area Chamber 650-46515-3349

99.00Hireclick - Monthly Jobs Subscr…10/02/202410/18/2024Elan Financial Services 650-46515-3349

472.50Luverne Welcome Book10/04/202410/23/2024HenkinSchultz Inc 650-46515-3349

74.59Interdept Bills - September Us…10/09/202410/23/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3386

39.11Interdept Bills - September Us…10/09/202410/23/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3386

60.75Interdept Bills - September Us…10/09/202410/23/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3389

44.25Interdept Bills - September Us…10/09/202410/23/2024Luverne City of 650-46515-3389

50.45Holly Sammons10/10/202410/15/2024Verizon 650-46515-3321

276.91Employee Health Insurance10/11/202410/31/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21226

175.00Employee HSA Contribution10/11/202410/11/2024HealthEquity 650-21250

375.06Deferred Comp Contributions10/11/202410/11/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

14.13Long-Term Disability Insurance10/11/202410/25/2024Madison National Life Ins Co 650-21231

477.34PERA Contributions10/11/202410/11/2024Public Employees Retirement 650-21224

102.29ROTH Percent Contributions10/11/202410/11/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

351.50FICA WITHHOLDING10/11/202410/11/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

122.80STATE WITHHOLDING10/11/202410/11/2024EFTPS-State 650-21222

82.20MEDICARE WITHHOLDING10/11/202410/11/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

251.31FED WITHHOLDING10/11/202410/11/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21221

500.002025 Membership10/15/202410/23/2024Greater MN Partnership 650-46515-3491

500.00Band Fest Sponsorship10/23/202411/01/2024Luverne Chamber - TSBF 650-46515-3349

71.68Pediatric Dental Insurance10/25/202410/25/2024Delta Dental of Minnesota 650-21226

276.91Employee Health Insurance10/25/202410/31/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21226

1,591.71Employee Health Insurance10/25/202410/31/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21226

175.00Employee HSA Contribution10/25/202410/25/2024HealthEquity 650-21250

375.06Deferred Comp Contributions10/25/202410/25/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

14.13Long-Term Disability Insurance10/25/202410/25/2024Madison National Life Ins Co 650-21231

3.14Employee Life Insurance10/25/202410/25/2024Minn Mutual Life 650-21227

477.34PERA Contributions10/25/202410/25/2024Public Employees Retirement 650-21224

102.29ROTH Percent Contributions10/25/202410/25/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

19.89Vision Insurance10/25/202410/25/2024Blue Cross Blue Shield of Min… 650-21220

348.92FICA WITHHOLDING10/25/202410/25/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

121.40STATE WITHHOLDING10/25/202410/25/2024EFTPS-State 650-21222

81.60MEDICARE WITHHOLDING10/25/202410/25/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

246.76FED WITHHOLDING10/25/202410/25/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21221

1,635.00Advertising10/31/202411/06/2024Tollefson Enterprises Inc 650-46515-3351

175.00Employee HSA Contribution11/08/202411/08/2024HealthEquity 650-21250

375.06Deferred Comp Contributions11/08/202411/08/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

477.34PERA Contributions11/08/202411/08/2024Public Employees Retirement 650-21224

102.29ROTH Percent Contributions11/08/202411/08/2024MissionSquare Retirement - 4… 650-21225

351.50FICA WITHHOLDING11/08/202411/08/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

122.80STATE WITHHOLDING11/08/202411/08/2024EFTPS-State 650-21222

82.20MEDICARE WITHHOLDING11/08/202411/08/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21223

251.31FED WITHHOLDING11/08/202411/08/2024EFTPS-Federal 650-21221

Fund 650 - EDA GENERAL OPERATIONS Total: 14,970.64

Grand Total: 14,970.64
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EDA Report     Payment Dates: 10/9/2024 - 11/12/2024

11/12/2024 9:21:52 AM Page 2 of 2

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

650 - EDA GENERAL OPERATIONS 14,970.64

14,970.64Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

650-21220 EDA Vision Plan Payable 19.89

650-21221 EDA Federal Withholding 749.38

650-21222 EDA State Withholding 367.00

650-21223 EDA FICA Withholding 1,297.92

650-21224 EDA Pera Withholding 1,432.02

650-21225 EDA Icmarc Withholding 1,432.05

650-21226 EDA Health Insurance 2,217.21

650-21227 EDA Life Insurance 3.14

650-21231 EDA Long Term Disability… 28.26

650-21250 HSA Payable 525.00

650-46515-3321 Telephone Charges 50.45

650-46515-3349 Advertising 4,445.35

650-46515-3351 Printing & Publishing 1,635.00

650-46515-3386 Storm Sewer Utilities 113.70

650-46515-3389 Miscellaneous Utilities 105.00

650-46515-3491 Dues & Subscriptions 549.27

Grand Total: 14,970.64

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 14,970.64

Grand Total: 14,970.64
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EDA Financial Summary for: Preliminary
September 30, 2024
 Veterans &

General General Evergreen Sybesma Industrial Manfred Uithoven CWG/TCI Bldg Minnwest Econ Dev Downtown RBEG SCDP CDAP TOTAL
Operation 650 Operations Addn Lots Subd Lots Park Heights Subd Lots Operating TIF #17 Revolv Loan SCDP Grant Revolving Loan Local Income 13-0112-0-FY14 ALL EDA

Account Number: 2024 650 653 654 656 657 658 663 670 680 681 683 685 686 OPERATIONS

11110 Cash in Bank 162,119.88     24,213.30       13,693.82      221,094.05      35,074.33         67,071.60         90,767.72           2,481.03        86,811.60      -                 156,502.77    223,104.64    -                    1,082,934.74     
11111 Cash-Replacement Reserve -                  -                  -                 -                  -                    -                   6,758.36             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    6,758.36            
12121 Taxes Receivable-Delinquent -                  -                  -                 -                  -                    -                   -                     28.96             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                    28.96                 
12320 Investment Interest Receivable 304.35            32.29              5.31               506.27             57.52                23.40                550.80                5.59               51.84             -                 223.34           261.07           -                    2,021.78            
12322 Loan Interest Receivable (3.13)               -                  -                 -                  -                    360.22              -                     -                 (14.19)            -                 -                 -                 -                    342.90               
12611 Accounts Receivable 922.88            -                  70.80             -                  229.20              -                   -                     -                 827.23           -                 499.98           -                 -                    2,550.09            
12687 Program Income Loan-Rock Manor -                  -                  -                 -                  -                    -                   -                     -                 -                 10,000.00      -                 -                 -                    10,000.00          
12743 Luverne Counseling RBEG Loan -                  -                  -                 -                  -                    -                   -                     -                 -                 -                 1,166.82        -                 -                    1,166.82            
12744 Big Top Tent RBEG Loan -                  -                  -                 -                  -                    -                   -                     -                 -                 -                 1,583.47        -                 -                    1,583.47            
12745 Opitz RBEG -                  -                  -                 -                  -                    -                   -                     -                 -                 -                 1,833.46        -                 -                    1,833.46            